
Wednesday, 
20 September 2017

10.30 am

Meeting of
Fire Authority

Fire Service HQ
Winsford

Contact Officer:
Joanne Smith

Democratic Services

Fire Service Headquarters, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: joanne.smith@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Fire Service Headquarters in Winsford.  If you plan to 
attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
Headquarters Building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Fire Service Headquarters on Winsford (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Autho
[...]
eting held on 21st June 2017.

(Pages 1 - 16)

1F Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Performance and 
Overview Committee meeting held on 28th June 2017.

(Pages 17 - 22)

1G Minutes of Closure of Accounts 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee acting as the Closure of 
Accounts Committee, held on 28th June 2017.

(Pages 23 - 26)

1H Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee 
To receive, for information, the minutes of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee meeting held on 5th July 2017.

(Pages 27 - 30)

1I Notes of the Member Training and Development Group 
To receive, for information, the notes of the Member Training and 
Development Group meeting held on 6th July 2017.

(Pages 31 - 34)



ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION 

2 Audit Findings Report 2016-17 (Pages 35 - 70)

3 Final Accounts 2016-17 (Pages 71 - 78)

4 Annual Statement of Assurance 2016-17 (Pages 79 - 114)

5 Annual Report 2016-17 (Pages 115 - 116)

6 Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018-19 (IRMP 15) (Pages 117 - 120)

7 Enhancement of Current Provision for Maternity and Adoption 
Leave 

(Pages 121 - 128)

8 Training Centre Programme and Sadler Road Site 
Requirements 

(Pages 129 - 140)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE 



1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FIRE AUTHORITY held on Wednesday, 21 June 
2017 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Service Headquarters, Winsford, Cheshire at 10.30 am

PRESENT: Councillors M Biggin, D Bailey, P Booher, H Deynem, A Dirir, D Flude, P Harris, 
D Mahon, D Marren, J Mercer, G Merry, K Mundry, S Nelson, S Parker, R Polhill, B Rudd, 
T Sherlock, M Simon, M Tarr, J Weatherill and S Wright

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Johnson, J Saunders and 
the Police and C
[...]
ppointed as Deputy Chair of Cheshire Fire 
Authority until the Annual Meeting in June 2018.

F  Appointment of Group Spokespersons 

RESOLVED:
That the following appointments of Group Spokespersons be noted:
Conservative: Councillor G Merry
Democratic: Councillor M Biggin
Labour: Councillor B Rudd

Page 2



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 21 June 2017

3

G  Appointment of Lead Members 

RESOLVED:
That the following appointments of Lead Members be noted:
Cheshire East: Councillor G Merry
Cheshire West and Chester: Councillor T Sherlock
Halton: Councillor S Nelson
Warrington: Councillor K Mundry

H  Chair's Announcements 

The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of the Authority’s achievements and events Members had attended 
since the last Fire Authority meeting in April 2017. 

I  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ Interests.

J  Minutes of Fire Authority 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Fire Authority held on 26th April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising:
Item 6 – Scope of Crewe and Ellesmere Port Review
Members sought clarification on the reporting timetable for the review of the second 
fire engines at Crewe and Ellesmere Port.  The Chief Fire Officer and Chief 
Executive confirmed that the Members’ Planning Day scheduled for the 14th July 
would be the first stage of the reporting cycle with a formal report being presented to 
the Fire Authority at the September meeting.

Members asked for clarification on the number of fire appliances available for cover 
and also for further information on the activity levels and types of incidents that the 
SIUs attended. They also expressed concerns that SIUs were being mobilised to all 
incidents on a number of occasions.  The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
confirmed that there were 32 fire appliances currently available to provide cover on a 
day to day basis.  He added that 
[...]
at

[1] the draft Statement of Accounts 2016-17 and going concern document 
(Appendix 2) be noted.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 5 July 2017 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Headquarters, 
Cheshire at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors M Biggin, E Johnson, R Polhill, A Ruddy, L Thomson and S Wright 
and independent members A Ruddy and L Thomson

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

A Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that this meeting would be audio-recorded.

B Membership of Committee 

The appointment of a Chair and membership of the Governance and Constitution 
Committee for 2017-18 was initially agreed by the Fire Authority at its annual 
meeting on 21st June 2017. 

Following these appointments notification of revised appointments from Cheshire 
West and Chester was received. As a consequence of this and following 
consultation with the relevant group spokespersons, two changes took place to the 
membership of this Committee. Members were asked to note the revised 
membership, listed below:

Councillors:
S Wright – Chair
R Polhill – Deputy Chair
M Biggin
D Beckett
E Johnson
D Marren

Substitutes:
N Jones
D Mahon
J Mercer

Independent Members:
L Thomson
A Ruddy

C Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Beckett and D Marren.

Page 27

Agenda Item 1H



Minutes
Governance and Constitution Committee

Wednesday, 5 July 2017

2

D  Declarations of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

E  Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Constitution 
Committee held on Monday 12th June 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

2  COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
provided information regarding compliments and complaints recei
[...]
es of the accounts will be available in group 
rooms prior to the meeting and are available on the internet for Members to 
access.

Recommended that:  
      

[1] the accounts are formally approved for publication; 

[2] the current balances of the Authority’s reserves are noted;

[3] the Authority’s underspend in 2016-17 is transferred to the capital 
reserve; and 

[4] the terms of the Letter of Representation are approved and the Chair of 
the Authority is authorised to sign it.

Background

3. The draft final accounts were reported to the Performance and Overview 
Committee acting as the Closure of Accounts Committee on 28th June 2017.  

4. The End of Year Finance and Performance Report 2016-17, reported to the 
Fire Authority meeting in June, identified a forecast underspend against the 
Authority’s revised budgets of £1.519m.  

Final Accounts

5. The Authority’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, have now completed their 
audit and intend to issue an unqualified opinion.  This means that they are 
satisfied that the accounts fairly reflect the financial position of the Authority.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 3



The Audit Findings Report also comments favourably on the systems of internal 
financial control and includes a positive value for money conclusion. 
 

6. Following the audit, the Authority has agreed to make some minor changes to 
the draft accounts as signed off by the Treasurer and presented to the Closure 
of Accounts Committee. These changes do not affect the position on the 
Authority’s Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement or Balance 
Sheet.  

7. The accounts show an underspend of £1.519m against the revised revenue 
budget of £42.031m.  Details of this may be seen in the narrative report on page 
5 of the accounts.  The budget is revised after the quarterly performance reports 
to Performance and Overview Committees and the Authority during the year.  
In total for 2016-17 these reports projected an underspend of £2.336m, 
including 
[...]
 legal requirement to 
print and send out the Annual Report.

Equality impact assessment 

11. In addition to printed and electronic copies of the Annual Report, an Audio 
CD version will be produced while copies in other languages and formats 
such as Braille will be made available on request.

Sustainability

12. In recognition of the Authority’s commitments through its environmental 
strategy, the contract with the printing company has specified the use of 
paper from partially recycled stock.

Page 116



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: FIRE AUTHORITY  
DATE: 20TH SEPTEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AUTHOR: GRAEME WORRALL
_____________________________________________________________

SUBJECT: DRAFT INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT 
PLAN 2018-19 (IRMP 15)

_____________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. This report sets out the key proposals contained within the 2018-19 
draft Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP). It also provides details 
on the 12 week public consultation, to allow the public, staff and 
stakeholders the opportunity to comment on and shape the proposals.

Recommended:  That

[1] Subject to Members’ comments, the draft Integrated Risk 
Management Plan for 2018-19 (IRMP15) be approved for formal 
internal and external consultation.

Background

2. The Fire Authority has a legal duty to prepare and publish an 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP), setting out the key risks and 
issues faced by the community and outlining the plans that the 
Authority intends to pursue and implement in the coming year.

3. In 2015, the Fire Authority approved a five year strategy, ‘Planning for 
a Safer Cheshire’, which set out an overarching vision to realise 
financial savings, while continuing to develop the organisation, expand 
prevention activities and make changes to emergency response 
services. The Authority also committed to publishing an annual action 
plan, or IRMP, each year to ensure proposals and projects remained fit 
for purpose and relevant. The draft IRMP15 covers the financial period 
2018-19. 

4. Four years ago a comprehensive review of emergency services was 
carried out and following a major consultation, work began on 
implementing the programme. This included building new fire stations 
at Alsager, Penketh, Powey Lane and at Lymm and making changes to 
crewing systems at a number of other fire stations.

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 6



5. Taken together over the last four years, the operational changes 
highlighted above and a series of value for money reviews of support 
functions have achieved savings of £7.7m. While the recently agreed 
financial settlement from the Government provides certainty around 
funding, there remains a requirement to make a further £4m revenue 
savings by 2020/21.

6. In ‘Planning for a Safer Cheshire 2015-20’, the Authority committed to 
undertaking a second emergency response review, to consider all 
aspects of the Service’s frontline emergency response resources. The 
second emergency response review was the subject of consultation in 
the 2017/18 draft IRMP. Following this consultation, Members agreed 
to review a number of duty systems (as detailed in paragraph 8 below) 
as well as developing further proposals for 2018/19.

7. The proposals are outlined in the draft IRMP for 2018/19 (copies have 
been distributed with the agenda). The draft IRMP also outlines a 
range of new and ongoing projects, as well as the detailed risk analysis 
and planning processes which have been carried out to ensure current 
and future projects continue to meet the Authority’s objectives and 
future financial challenges.

Note:  Proposals concerned with the crewing arrangements at Crewe and 
Ellesmere Port Fire Stations will be considered by Members separately 
and do not feature in the draft IRMP for 2018/19.

Key issues

8. There are a number of issues and proposals outlined in the Plan which 
are summarised below:

Draf
[...]
nications and community engagement strategies. 

Environmental Implications

17. No environmental implications have been identified.

BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

Page 120



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
DATE: 20TH SEPTEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TRANSFORMATION
AUTHOR: MELANIE HOCKENHULL

SUBJECT: ENHANCEMENT OF CURRENT PROVISION FOR 
MATERNITY AND ADOPTION LEAVE

Purpose of Report

1. Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service prides itself on being a family friendly 
employer and on its commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion. The 
Service is also keen to diversify the makeup of its workforce. 

2. In order to achieve these goals and assist new parents and families, it is 
proposed to enhance the current provision for Occupational Maternity Pay and 
Adoption Pay.  As concerns maternity pay, this could help to attract more 
women to join the Service and thereafter retain their skills if they choose to 
become mothers.

Recommended: That 

[1] Members consider the content of this report and the recommendations 
contained within it;

[2] Members approve the proposal to increase the current provision for 
occupational maternity/adoption pay as outlined at paragraphs 10-12; and

[3] Members approve changes to the maternity and adoption policies to 
reflect the proposals.

Background

3. The Service is committed to increasing the diversity of its workforce. This report 
has particular relevance to its desire to increase the number of operational 
women.  At the same time, the Service operates a three year review of all 
internal HR policies.  The Maternity and Adoption polices required updating 
during 2017 as part of this review.

4. To complete this review, a working group was set up which comprised of 
members of the FBU and FOA, the Equality and Inclusion Officer, and female 
members of both operational and support staff who had been on maternity 
leave.  This report and proposal has been produced as a direct result of the 
discussio
[...]
_____________________________________________________________

SUBJECT: TRAINING CENTRE PROGRAMME AND 
SADLER ROAD SITE REQUIREMENTS 

_____________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To update Members on activities that have taken place since the decision 
in September 2016 concerning the training centre and the decision in 
December 2016 concerning the vehicle workshop.  

2. To confirm the requirements for the replacement of the Incident Command 
Training Suite (ICTS).

3. To clarify the requirements at the Sadler Road site which are not directly 
related to the training centre/ICTS (vehicle workshop and security). 

4. To set out the business case for the training centre.

5. To provide a consolidated budget requirement for the training centre, 
ICTS and Sadler Road site works. 

Recommended:  That Members 

[1] Confirm that the training centre programme and Sadler Road 
requirements should be delivered subject to successful procurement 
being undertaken;

[2] Approve the following sums (for the activity indicated alongside):

£7,500,000 – Training Centre (already earmarked and including the 
£0.5m approved in September 2016)

    £300,000 – Vehicle Workshops Renovation
 £1,000,000 – Incident Command Training Suite Reprovision
    £250,000 – Sadler Road Site Security  

 £9,050,000 – Total

[3] Approve an overall general contingency of 5% (to be applied as 
necessary and appropriate); and

Page 129

Agenda Item 8



[4] Ask Estates and Property Committee to identify Members to engage 
in procurement, contract award and contract management

[5] Note the requirement for further funding to ensure continuity of 
operational training during the redevelopment of the Sadler Road 
site. This will be confirmed as part of the 2018-19 and 2019-20 
annual budget setting process.  Latest estimates are that the 
requirement will total around £100,000 per year to be funded from 
reserves. 

Background

6. Members considered a paper concerned
[...]
ions in developing the new training 
centre site, which have been addressed in the risk register of the 
programme and Project Initiation Document (PID).

84. A full ecological appraisal of the Sadler Road site has also been 
conducted by Ecus Environmental Consultants.  

85. The new facilities (training centre and workshops) will incorporate modern 
materials and approaches which are expected to deliver environmental 
benefits e.g. reduced emissions and lower running costs.

CONTACT: JOANNE SMITH, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD
TEL [01606] 868804
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

Page 140


	Agenda
	1E Minutes of Fire Authority
	Item 1E -Amended Annex - Appointments to Committees 2017-18

	1F Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee
	Minutes

	1G Minutes of Closure of Accounts
	Minutes

	1H Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee
	Minutes

	1I Notes of the Member Training and Development Group
	2 Audit Findings Report 2016-17
	Item 2-Appendix 1 - Cheshire Fire Authority - Audit Findings Report 2016-17

	3 Final Accounts 2016-17
	Item 3 -Appendix 1 - Letter of Representation 2016-17

	4 Annual Statement of Assurance 2016-17
	Item 4 - Appendix 1 - Statement of Assurance 2016-17
	Item 4  -Appendix 2 - Revised Local Code of Corporate Governance Principles

	5 Annual Report 2016-17
	6 Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018-19 (IRMP 15)
	7 Enhancement of Current Provision for Maternity and Adoption Leave
	Item 7 -Appendix 1 - Cost to the Authority of Current Occupational Maternity Pay and Occupational Adoption Pay Compared to Proposed Enhancement
	Item 7 -Appendix 2 - Current Provision and Comparators

	8 Training Centre Programme and Sadler Road Site Requirements





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 20 September 2017

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FIRE AUTHORITY held on Wednesday, 20 
September 2017 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Service Headquarters, Winsford, Cheshire 
at 10.30 am

PRESENT: Councillors D Bailey, D Beckett, M Biggin, A Dirir, D Flude, P Harris, 
E Johnson, N Jones, D Mahon, D Marren, G Merry, S Nelson, S Parker, R Polhill, B Rudd, 
T Sherlock, M Simon, M Tarr, J Weatherill and S Wright

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for apologies were received from Councillors J Mercer, K Mundry, J 
Saunders and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire – David Keane.

C  Chair's Announcements 

The Chair asked Members to note the content of the Chair’s announcements which 
included details of the Authority’s achievements and events that Members had 
attended since the last Fire Authority meeting in June 2017.

D  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

E  Minutes of Fire Authority 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Fire Authority held on 21st June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

F  Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee meeting held 
on 28th June 2017 be received, for information. 

G  Minutes of Closure of Accounts 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Overview Committee 
acting as the Closure of Accounts Committee held on 28th June 2017 be 
received, for information.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 20 September 2017

2

H  Minutes of Governance and Constitution Committee 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee meeting held 
on 5th July 2017 be received, for information.

I  Notes of the Member Training and Development Group 

RESOLVED:
That the notes of the Member Training and Development Group meeting held 
on 6th July 2017 be received, for information.

2  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2016-17 

Robin Baker, Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton (the External Auditor) introduced 
the report and provided an overview of the content and purpose of the report which 
was to highlight the key matters arising from the audit of the Authority’s financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2017. He explained that the External 
Auditor was required to report the audit findings in accordance with the requirements 
of International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).

The findings of the report showed that there were no significant matters to report to 
the Authority and no adjustments that would affect the Authority’s reported position. 
Robin commented on the issue raised the previous year in respect of the accounting 
treatment for North West Fire Control.  He explained that there was ongoing 
dialogue with finance colleagues in respect of the audit recommendation to 
incorporate all of its share of NWFC into its accounts commencing 2017-18.
 
Robin confirmed that the External Auditor was able to provide an unqualified opinion 
on the Authority’s financial statements and conclusion that there were proper 
arrangements in place to deliver value for money i.e. secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2017. Robin 
informed Members that the work on the value for money conclusion highlighted that 
the Authority continued to have effective arrangements in place to manage its 
financial position by pursuing new ways of working, investing in new facilities and 
developing its collaborative working with Cheshire Police.

Robin thanked the Authority’s finance team for all their hard work and the co-
operation received during the audit. He informed Members that this would be the last 
year of his current cycle as the lead Auditor. He explained that Grant Thornton were 
liaising with the finance team to ensure a smooth transition and to align with 
Cheshire Constabulary’s external audit cycle (and the joint Finance team) where 
possible.

Members thanked Grant Thornton for the report and in particular Robin for all his 
work over the last few years as the lead auditor for the Authority.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 20 September 2017

3

RESOLVED: That

[1] the content of the Audit Findings Report 2016-17 be approved.

3  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016-17 

The Head of Finance presented the 2016-17 final accounts to Members for approval 
prior to publication before the end of September and explained that the overview of 
the accounts needed to be considered in conjunction with the Audit Findings Report.  
It was noted that full copies of the accounts had been provided in group rooms prior 
to the Authority meeting and had been made available on the Service’s website.

The Head of Finance gave Members an overview of the final accounts and the 
reserves and capital position. She explained that there was an overall underspend of 
£2.336m for 2016/17 and it was recommended that this underspend was transferred 
into the capital reserve to fund future capital expenditure.  The position in respect of 
pension liabilities and the Authority’s net assets and reserves, as detailed in the 
report, were also highlighted.

A Member queried the increase in the amount owed by short-term debtors.  The 
Head of Finance explained that the figures in the final accounts were just a snapshot 
taken from a specific day and that more detailed information could be provided. The 
debt position was not considered to be a concern. 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the accounts for 2016-17 be formally approved for publication;

[2] the current balances of the Authority’s reserves are noted;

[3] the Authority’s underspend in 2016-17 is transferred to the capital 
reserve: and

[4] the terms of the Letter of Representation are approved and the Chair of 
the Authority is authorised to sign it.

4  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2016-17 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
presented Members with the draft Annual Statement of Assurance for approval, as 
required in the Fire and Rescue National Framework (2012).

He explained that the draft Statement had been reviewed by Governance and 
Constitution Committee prior to submission to the Authority and outlined the areas 
where further improvements could be made to evidence compliance with the 
Authority’s Local Code of Corporate Governance.  



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 20 September 2017

4

RESOLVED THAT:

[1] the Annual Statement of Assurance 2016-17 be approved for publication 
on the Service’s website.

5  ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive presented the report to Members which 
sought approval for the publication of the Authority’s Annual Report for 2016-17. The 
draft report incorporated statutory information on the annual Statement of Accounts 
together with summary information on key areas of Service performance during the 
last financial year.  He drew Members attention to the current costs which equated to 
less than 5p per head of population.

Once approved, an electronic copy of the publication would be published on the 
Service’s website by 30th September and delivery of printed copies to 
residential/mixed business addresses in Cheshire would commence on 9th October 
2017.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Annual Report 2016-17 be approved for publication.

6  DRAFT INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2018-19 (IRMP 15) 

The Consultation and Engagement Officer presented the report to Members which 
sought approval for the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan for 2018-19 (IRMP 
15) for consultation. He provided a brief overview of the key proposals. The draft 
IRMP outlined a range of new and ongoing projects, as well as the detailed risk 
analysis and planning processes that had been carried out in order to ensure current 
and future projects continued to meet the Authority’s objectives and future financial 
challenges. 

The Consultation and Engagement Officer informed Members that the document 
had been re-designed and streamlined to make it more user friendly. He also drew 
Members attention to the proposed consultation programme which would allow 
public, staff and stakeholders the opportunity to comment on and shape the 
proposals.

Members discussed the report and welcomed the revised format as they felt it was 
an easier read for the intended audience.  Members requested that engagement 
with young people and key industries was included in the consultation programme. 
Members also requested that the Sprinkler Campaign be prioritised in the list of 
proposals. 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Integrated Risk Management Plan for 2017-18 (IRMP 15) be approved 
for formal internal and external consultation.



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 20 September 2017

5

7  ENHANCEMENT OF CURRENT PROVISION FOR MATERNITY AND ADOPTION 
LEAVE 

The Equality and Inclusion Officer presented the report which provided details of 
proposals to enhance the current provision for Maternity and Adoption Leave 
(including the pay associated with such leave).  Member approval was sought to 
implement the proposed changes to the policies.

The Equality and Inclusion Officer drew Members attention to the tables in the 
Appendix which gave a clear indication of the enhancements that were proposed 
(i.e. moving to 45 weeks full pay with the prospect of an entire year’s leave at full 
pay). She explained that if the proposals were approved the Service would become 
the leading fire and rescue service in providing these benefits which she felt would 
demonstrate the Service’s commitment to being a family friendly and diversity driven 
organisation.

Members welcomed the proposals in the report and felt that this was a very positive 
approach.  A Member queried whether there had been further benchmarking against 
other fire and rescue services than was detailed in the report.  The Equality and 
Inclusion Officer explained that the benchmarking exercise had been more extensive 
and the details could be distributed to Members if required.  

The Chair concluded that the recommendations were supported by Members and 
the proposals had been received extremely positively. He also clarified that it was 
intended that the new proposals would be implemented from April 2018. 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the proposal to increase the current provision for occupational 
maternity/adoption pay as outlined in paragraphs 10-12 of the report be 
approved; and

[2] changes to the maternity and adoption policies to reflect the proposals 
be approved.

8  TRAINING CENTRE PROGRAMME AND SADLER ROAD SITE REQUIREMENTS 

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer presented the report which updated Members on the 
progress made on the training centre programme and Sadler Road requirements. 
The report also provided information about the requirements for the replacement of 
the Incident Command Training Suite (ICTS), vehicle workshop renovation and 
security enhancements at Sadler Road and the consolidated budget requirements 
for the associated works.

The report provided details of the previous decisions made in respect of the future 
options for the provision of training facilities and the retention of the vehicle 
workshop at Sadler Road.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer explained that the decision 
to retain the vehicle workshop at Sadler Road had reduced the space available for 
the training centre and it had been a challenge to fit all the requirements on the 
existing site.  This had implications for the ICTS which would need to be re-located 



Minutes
Fire Authority

Wednesday, 20 September 2017

6

and the subsequent upgrade/refurbishments costs had been added to the overall 
programme budget.

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members that the total cost of the capital 
project was forecast at £9.05m.  This included £7.5m for the core training centre 
facility, £0.3m workshop renovations, £0.25m site security and the £1.0m ICTS 
upgrade which it was intended to fund from reserves. He also drew Members 
attention to the proposals to build and upgrade training facilities at some of the fire 
stations in order to move the centrally delivered training courses from Sadler Road 
during the build phase.  Provision for the necessary upgrades to current facilities 
were included in overall costs but Members were asked to note that there would be 
additional revenue costs (circa £100k per year) due to the requirement to temporarily 
outsource some courses during the build phase.

A Member queried if the Authority would need to take out a loan and how it would 
deal with the VAT arrangements for the build. The Head of Finance explained that 
the capital costs would be covered by reserves so there was no requirement to 
borrow and the risk to VAT recovery had been reviewed. It was noted that the 
Authority had taken specialist advice on the VAT recovery risk and would continue to 
monitor the risk throughout the build. 

A Member asked for further detail on the practicalities of the interim plans for training 
and requested that the interim training arrangements be monitored by Performance 
and Overview Committee. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer explained that the project 
team were linking into the proposed station refurbishment programme and also 
looking at other possibilities to provide some of the training such as commissioning 
from neighbours. It was anticipated that the interim training plan would be 
implemented by April/May 2018.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the training centre programme and Sadler Road requirements be 
delivered subject to successful procurement being undertaken; 

[2] the following sums be approved:
  £7,500,000 Training Centre (funds already earmarked and including the 

£0.5m approved in September 2016)
   £300,000  Vehicle Workshops Renovation
£1,000,000 Incident Command Training Suite Reprovision
   £250,000 Sadler Road Site Security
£9,050,000 Total

[3] an overall contingency of 5% be approved (to be applied as 
necessary and appropriate);

[4] the Estates and Property Committee be required to identify Members to 
engage in procurement, contract award and contract management;

[5] the requirement for further funding to ensure continuity of operational 
training during the redevelopment of the Sadler Road site be noted.


